

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,
15-35, 15-105, 15-119 & 15-191

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MOST REVEREND DAVID A. ZUBIK, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third,
Fifth, Tenth, and District of Columbia Circuits**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CENTER FOR
INQUIRY AND AMERICAN ATHEISTS
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

NICHOLAS J. LITTLE
RONALD A. LINDSAY
CENTER FOR INQUIRY
1020 19th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 629-2403
legal@centerforinquiry.net

EDWARD TABASH
Counsel of Record
11500 West Olympic Blvd.
Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90064
(310) 279-5120
etabash@centerforinquiry.net

AMANDA KNIEF
AMERICAN ATHEISTS
225 Cristiani St.
Cranford, NJ 07016
(908) 276-7300
legal@atheists.org

February 17, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PERMISSIVE RELIGIOUS EXEMPTIONS TO LAWS OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY ARE SUBJECT TO ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE REVIEW..	4
II. GRANTING AN EXEMPTION WOULD VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE BY BURDENING THIRD PARTIES.....	7
III. PETITIONERS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON THEIR RELIGIOUS BELIEFS.....	10
A. Any cognizable burden is relieved by the existing accommodation.....	10
B. A requirement to inform the government one has a religious objection to a regulation is not a ‘substantial burden’	14
C. Compliance penalties are not a ‘substantial burden’.....	18
D. The accommodation ensures monies will not be commingled.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. PETITIONERS' POSITION DOES NOT CONCERN A BURDEN ON RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, BUT IS RATHER AN ATTEMPT TO LEGISLATE THROUGH THE COURTS.....	22
V. THE GOVERNMENT HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN ENSURING THE WIDESPREAD AVAILABILITY OF CONTRACEPTIVE SERVICES TO WOMEN.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Commr.</i> , 170 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999), <i>cert denied</i> 528 U.S. 1117 (2000).....	23
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	6
<i>Edison Co. v. Labor Bd.</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	15
<i>Empl. Div., Dept. of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Epperson v. Ark.</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	7, 8
<i>Est. of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	8-9
<i>Geneva College v. Sec. U.S. HHS</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	7-8, 13, 19
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	6
<i>Priests For Life v. U.S. HHS</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , <i>Priests for Life v. HHS</i> , 193 L. Ed. 2d 345 (2015).	14, 16, 21
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	15
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S.</i> 801 F.3d 927 (2015)	18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	5
<i>T.W.A. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. Of Ind. Empl. Sec.</i> <i>Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	27-28
<i>U. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>petition for</i> <i>cert. filed</i> (Dec. 18, 2015)	26
<i>U. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2015).....	17, 27
<i>U.S. v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	9, 24-25, 28
<i>Welsh v. U.S.</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wis. v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	13, 19
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
1 U.S.C. § 1	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg–13(a)	2, 8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg–13(a)(4).....	11
50 U.S.C. § 3806(j).....	19
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (March 23, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 107 Stat. 1488, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	12
21 C.F.R. § 1307.03	13
21 C.F.R. § 1308.11	19
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713	11
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(a)	12, 13
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715–2713A(b)(1)	12
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715–2713A(b)(1)(ii).....	2, 12, 13
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b)(1)(ii)(B)	12
32 C.F.R. § 1632.2	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
32 C.F.R. § 1632.6	20
32 C.F.R. § 1632.8	20
34 C.F.R. § 75.52(f).....	21
45 C.F.R. § 147.131	11
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a).....	11
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(b).....	12, 13
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(c).....	2, 12, 13
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(c)(1).....	12
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(c)(1)(ii).....	12
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(c)(2)(ii).....	21
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(e)(2).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 118.15.....	13, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Catechism of the Catholic Church, http://www.vatican.va/archive/ENG0015/_P80.HTM (last visited Feb. 15, 2016).....	28-29
Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Center for Medicaid and State Operations</i> , http://www.medicaid.gov/Federal-Policy-Guidance/downloads/smd021298.pdf (last visited Feb. 9, 2016)	21
Frederick M. Gedicks & Rebecca G. Van Tassell, <i>RFRA Exemptions from the Contraception Mandate: An Unconstitutional Accommodation of Religion</i> , 49 Harv. C.R.-C.L. Rev. 343 (2014).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
J.J. Frost, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Return on Investment: A Fuller Assessment of the Benefits and Cost Saving of the US Publicly Funded Family Planning Program</i> , 92 <i>Milbank Q.</i> 667 (2014)	32
Planned Parenthood, <i>IUD: Where can I get an IUD? How much does an IUD Cost?</i> , https://www.plannedparenthood.org/learn/birth-control/iud (last visited Feb. 9, 2016)	31
Planned Parenthood, <i>Morning After Pill (Emergency Contraception)</i> , https://www.plannedparenthood.org/learn/morning-after-pill-emergency-contraception (last visited Feb. 9, 2016)	31
<u>Substantial</u> , <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	15
<u>Substantial</u> , <i>New Oxford Am. Dictionary</i> (3d ed., Oxford U. Press 2010)	15
<i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act Is Unconstitutional, Period</i> , Marci A. Hamilton, 1 <i>U. Pa. J. Const. L.</i> 1 (1998-99)	6
U.S. Drug Enforcement Agency, <i>Federal Drug Trafficking Penalties</i> , http://www.dea.gov/druginfo/ftp3.shtml (last visited Feb. 9, 2016)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Walgreens, <i>Plan D One-Step Emergency Contraception</i> , http://www.walgreens.com/store/c/plan-b-one-step-emergency-contraceptive/ID=prod6212563-product?ext=gooPersonal_Care_PLA_Emergency_Contraception_prod6212563_pla&adtype=pla&kpid=sku6186077&sst=29fc349b-abfc-52a9-c30f-000046b50d6b (last visited Feb. 9, 2016)	31
